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TABLE 3-3  California Ambient Air Quality Standards and National Ambient Air Quality 1 
Standards 2 

 
 

NAAQSb 
 

Pollutant Averaging Time CAAQSa Primaryc Secondaryd 
     
Ozone (O3) 1 hr 0.09 ppm (180 μg/m3) —e — 

8 hr 0.070 ppm (137 μg/m3) 0.070 ppm Same as Primary Standard 
     
Respirable 
particulate matter 
(PM10) 

24 hr 50 μg/m3 150 μg/m3 Same as Primary Standard 
Annual 20 μg/m3 — — 

     
Fine particulate 
matter (PM2.5) 

24 hr — 35 μg/m3 Same as Primary Standard 
Annual 12 μg/m3 12 μg/m3 15 μg/m3 

     
Carbon monoxide 
(CO) 

1 hr 20 ppm (23 mg/m3) 35 ppm — 
8 hr 9.0 ppm (10 mg/m3) 9 ppm — 
8 hr 
(Lake Tahoe) 

6 ppm (7 mg/m3) — — 

     
Nitrogen dioxide 
(NO2) 

1 hr 0.18 ppm (339 μg/m3) 100 ppb — 
Annual 0.030 ppm (57 μg/m3) 53 ppb Same as Primary Standard 

     
Sulfur dioxide (SO2) 1 hr 0.25 ppm (655 μg/m3) 75 ppb — 

3 hr  — — 0.5 ppm 
24 hr 0.04 ppm (105 μg/m3) — — 

     
Lead (Pb) 30 day 1.5 μg/m3 — — 

Rolling 3 month — 0.15 μg/m3 Same as Primary Standard 
     
Visibility reducing 
particles 

8 hr See footnote f — — 

     
Sulfates 24 hr 25 μg/m3 — — 
     
Hydrogen sulfide 1 hr 0.03 ppm (42 μg/m3) — — 
     
Vinyl chloride 24 hr 0.01 ppm (26 μg/m3) — — 
 
a Detailed information on attainment determination criteria for CAAQS and reference method for monitoring is available in 

ARB (2015a). 

b Detailed information on attainment determination criteria for NAAQS and reference method for monitoring is available in 
40 CFR 50 and EPA (2015a). 

c Primary standards provide public health protection, including protecting the health of “sensitive” populations such as 
asthmatics, children, and the elderly. 

d Secondary standards provide public welfare protection, including protection against decreased visibility and damage to 
animals, crops, vegetation, and buildings. 

e Not applicable. 

f In 1989, the ARB converted both the general Statewide 10-mi visibility standard and the Lake Tahoe 30-mi visibility 
standard to instrumental equivalents, which are “extinction of 0.23 per kilometer” and “extinction of 0.07 per kilometer” for 
the Statewide and Lake Tahoe Air Basin standards, respectively. 

Sources: ARB (2015a); EPA (2015a). 
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on pollutant emissions and a time period in which the area must again attain the standard, 1 
depending on the severity of the regional air quality problem. The ARB similarly designates 2 
areas, but on the basis of the CAAQS. 3 
 4 
 Based on the most recent available monitoring data, a summary of the attainment status 5 
for the six criteria pollutants in Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, and Orange counties is 6 
presented in Table 3-4. All four counties are designated as either attainment or unclassified areas 7 
for all NAAQS criteria pollutants except Los Angeles and Orange Counties, which are 8 
nonattainment areas for both O3 and PM2.5. Ventura County is a nonattainment area for O3, and 9 
part of Los Angeles County is a nonattainment area for lead. Based on the CAAQS, all four 10 
counties are designated as nonattainment areas for O3 and PM10, and Los Angeles and Orange 11 
Counties are nonattainment areas for PM2.5 (ARB 2015b). All four counties are in attainment for 12 
other the CAAQS criteria pollutants. 13 
 14 
 15 

3.3.2.3  Prevention of Significant Deterioration 16 
 17 
 The prevention of significant deterioration (PSD) regulations (see 40 CFR 52.21), which 18 
are designed to limit the growth of air pollution in attainment areas, apply to a major new source 19 
or modification of an existing major source within an attainment area or an unclassified area. 20 
While the NAAQS (and CAAQS) place upper limits on the levels of air pollution, PSD limits the 21 
total increase in ambient pollution levels above the established baseline levels for SO2, NO2, 22 
PM10, and PM2.5 to prevent “polluting up to the standard.” The allowable increase is smallest in 23 
Class I areas, such as national parks (NPs) and wilderness areas (WAs). The rest of the country is 24 
subject to larger Class II increments. States can choose a less stringent set of Class III 25 
increments, although currently no State has done so. 26 
 27 
 28 
TABLE 3-4  Summary of State and Federal Attainment Designation Statusa for Criteria Pollutants 29 
in Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, and Orange Counties  30 

 
County 

 
O3 

 

PM10 
 

PM2.5 
 

CO 
 

NO2 
 

SO2 
 

Pb 
 

State Fed. 
 

State Fed. 
 

State Fed. 
 

State Fed. 
 

State Fed. 
 

State Fed. 
 

State Fed.
                     
Santa 
Barbara 

N A/U  N U  U A/U  A A/U  A A/U  A U  A A/U

                     
Ventura N N  N U  A A/U  A A/U  A A/U  A A  A A/U
                     
Los 
Angeles 

N N  N A/U  NP NP  A A/U  A A/U  A A/U  A NP

                     
Orange N N  N A  N N  A A/U  A A/U  A A  A A/U
 
a A = attainment; N = nonattainment; NP = nonattainment in part of the county; and U = unclassified. Nonattainment is 

highlighted in gray. 

Sources: ARB (2015b); EPA (2015b). 
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Eureka, San Francisco, Monterey, Santa Barbara, Los Angeles, and San Diego. The project area 1 
is located in the Santa Barbara reporting area (includes the ports of Morro Bay, Avila Beach, 2 
Oceano, Santa Barbara, Ventura, Oxnard, and Port Hueneme) and the Los Angeles reporting area 3 
(includes the ports of Santa Monica, Redondo Beach, San Pedro, Huntington Beach, Dana Point, 4 
and Los Angeles). Landing weights and values in the Santa Barbara reporting area for the years 5 
2000–2013 are provided in Table 3-13. Nearly all of the landings in the Santa Barbara reporting 6 
area are from Santa Barbara, Ventura, Oxnard, and Port Hueneme harbors; nearly all the 7 
landings in the Los Angeles reporting area are from the San Pedro, Terminal Island, Long Beach, 8 
and Dana Point harbors. Except for Dana Point, all of these harbors are located in the vicinity of 9 
Federal and State oil platforms within the project area (Figure 3-15). 10 
 11 
 Many species of fish and invertebrates are caught and landed in commercial fisheries off 12 
the California coast. The most important species groups are benthic invertebrates, oceanic 13 
pelagic (epipelagic) fishes, demersal fish species, and anadromous species. Important 14 
invertebrate species include Dungeness crab, spiny lobster, squid, and oysters (though oysters are 15 
primarily harvested in coastal, nearshore waters). Important targeted fish species include 16 
anadromous salmon (primarily Chinook), tuna, and swordfish (epipelagic); and sablefish, 17 
halibut, and rockfishes (demersal). Many fishers in the project area do not fish for just one 18 
species, or use only one gear-type. Most switch fisheries during any given year depending on 19 
market demand, prices, harvest regulations, weather conditions, and fish availability. During  20 
 21 
 22 

TABLE 3-13  Annual Reported Landing Weights and Landing Values for the 23 
Commercial Fishery in the Santa Barbara Reporting Area, 2000–2013 24 

Reporting 
Year 

 
Santa Barbara Reporting Area 

 
Los Angeles Reporting Area 

 
Landing Weight

(lb.) 
Landing Value

($) 

 
Landing Weight

(lb.) 
Landing Value 

($) 
      

2000 171,440,307 27,470,031  254,442,454 40,933,089 
2001 109,956,541 17,600,164  218,641,818 31,603,239 
2002 62,086,380 17,232,730  170,125,068 23,273,932 
2003 60,373,853 22,906,278  88,473,636 18,942,786 
2004 77,883,985 24,258,955  92,236,447 18,808,330 
2005 70,116,910 23,313,676  139,665,143 28,901,187 
2006 50,544,914 18,943,042  165,394,646 32,980,846 
2007 101,601,398 33,758,431  142,114,144 21,466,986 
2008 55,307,331 28,386,173  124,265,046 25,554,951 
2009 147,618,279 49,856,516  114,400,580 31,694,118 
2010 139,308,501 49,260,868  187,344,671 41,340,125 
2011 134,256,459 48,738,293  158,129,849 43,846,470 
2012 76,334,129 37,030,772  162,739,931 47,336,390 
2013 111,068,052 50,473,294  115,623,747 37,420,884 

Average 97,706,931 32,087,802  152,399,799 31,721,667 
 
Source: CDFW (2015a). 

  25 
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TABLE 3-14  Estimated Total Catch (Metric Tons) of Fish Caught by Marine Recreational 1 
Anglers in the California Channel District, 2010–2014a,b 2 

Species Name 

 
Landing Weights (Metric Tons)  

 
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total 

Percent 
of Total 

        
Barred surfperch 1.09 78.10 87.39 49.65 143.45 359.69 12.6 
Vermilion rockfish 26.24 53.65 68.77 69.58 60.15 278.40 9.7 
Lingcod 8.73 45.14 60.57 93.56 68.48 276.48 9.7 
Bocaccio 16.52 52.30 47.27 53.91 40.99 211.00 7.4 
Copper rockfish 18.18 35.75 41.16 61.03 51.87 207.99 7.3 
Pacific barracuda 68.82 6.10 36.69 4.13 6.50 122.24 4.3 
White seabass 10.36 18.24 28.16 31.09 23.26 111.11 3.9 
Bat ray 10.78 9.97 34.89 19.88 15.08 90.60 3.2 
California halibut 20.89 16.86 23.67 13.33 13.75 88.49 3.1 
Chub (Pacific) mackerel 6.80 33.46 7.81 5.74 26.01 79.82 2.8 
Leopard shark 0.66 6.29 25.41 12.15 18.90 63.41 2.2 
Pacific sardine 10.43 5.61 25.76 16.41 2.61 60.82 2.1 
Pacific sanddab 3.69 15.90 14.00 16.62 7.10 57.30 2.0 
Jacksmelt 4.13 8.98 11.00 21.49 8.15 53.74 1.9 
Brown rockfish 5.65 10.02 8.77 12.01 12.47 48.92 1.7 
California sheephead 4.30 11.35 7.59 6.83 14.81 44.89 1.6 
Ocean whitefish 4.33 2.36 14.66 7.74 14.41 43.51 1.5 
Kelp bass 3.60 9.83 9.18 7.22 13.12 42.96 1.5 
Greenspotted rockfish 6.87 12.29 9.59 4.83 4.90 38.48 1.3 
Yellowtail 0.32 1.63 0.38 7.79 28.32 38.45 1.3 
Walleye surfperch 4.00 4.13 12.96 5.00 6.00 32.08 1.1 
Starry rockfish 4.75 6.12 6.03 6.33 4.05 27.29 1.0 
 
a Information for species comprising less than 1% of the total 5-year catch is not shown. 

b Values derived from the RecFin database (http://www.recfin.org/data/estimates/tabulate-recent-
estimates-2004-current) using a query for estimated total catch of fish caught by marine recreational 
anglers using all modes of fishing in all marine areas in the Channel District from January–December of 
2010–2014. 

Source: Pacific States Marines Fisheries Commission (2015). 
 3 
  4 

http://www.recfin.org/data/estimates/tabulate-recent-estimates-2004-current
http://www.recfin.org/data/estimates/tabulate-recent-estimates-2004-current
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TABLE 3-15  Estimated Total Catch (Metric Tons) of Fish Caught by Marine Recreational 1 
Anglers in the California Southern District (Los Angeles to San Diego), 2010–2014a,b 2 

Species Name 

 
Landing Weights (Metric Tons)  

 
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 Total 

Percent 
of Total 

        
Kelp bass 205.60 219.76 207.55 263.37 483.37 1379.64 9.9 
Chub (Pacific) mackerel 336.92 192.27 194.01 150.69 248.63 1122.51 8.0 
California halibut 237.41 89.78 187.06 260.24 144.61 919.10 6.6 
Skates and raysc 55.23 36.36 260.79 184.73 296.63 833.74 6.0 
Barred sandbass 173.50 214.15 158.01 120.91 116.94 783.52 5.6 
Yellowtail 39.03 6.11 73.56 70.74 578.77 768.21 5.5 
California scorpionfish 97.93 137.42 146.52 152.94 161.75 696.56 5.0 
Pacific barracuda 141.79 140.48 95.39 65.50 111.76 554.93 4.0 
Bat ray 86.21 31.86 104.18 250.67 60.38 533.30 3.8 
Spotted sandbass 127.28 58.41 76.30 98.14 69.84 429.97 3.1 
Yellowfin tuna 2.00 ─d 21.55 0.10 350.27 373.92 2.7 
Vermilion rockfish 32.50 64.33 80.40 82.99 70.50 330.72 2.4 
Pacific bonito 102.30 4.20 0.96 12.64 199.76 319.86 2.3 
Bocaccio 34.34 51.03 76.04 73.92 54.42 289.76 2.1 
Pacific sanddab 38.92 65.77 50.08 68.73 62.85 286.36 2.1 
White seabass 134.81 26.62 22.02 70.05 29.40 282.90 2.0 
Barred surfperch 6.51 32.72 120.24 62.30 30.63 252.39 1.8 
California sheephead 35.60 40.74 40.36 65.32 49.58 231.60 1.7 
Thresher shark 74.01 79.67 17.49 25.58 10.76 207.51 1.5 
Shovelnose guitarfish 36.30 13.46 70.22 28.87 33.48 182.33 1.3 
Pacific sardine 46.70 18.34 45.68 56.80 7.48 175.00 1.3 
Spotfin croaker 11.91 8.68 54.75 49.13 23.28 147.75 1.1 
Rockfishc 18.30 22.05 24.31 38.66 41.88 145.19 1.0 
Opaleye 46.35 7.52 33.97 17.88 29.35 135.07 1.0 
 
a Information for species comprising less than 1% of the total 5-year catch is not shown. 

b Values are from the RecFin database (http://www.recfin.org/data/estimates/tabulate-recent-estimates-
2004–present) using a query for estimated total catch of fish caught by marine recreational anglers using 
all modes of fishing in all marine areas in the California Southern District from January-December of 
2010–2014. 

c Species not reported. 

d Annual value not reported. 

Source: Pacific States Marines Fisheries Commission (2015). 
 3 
 4 
  5 

http://www.recfin.org/data/estimates/tabulate-recent-estimates-2004–present
http://www.recfin.org/data/estimates/tabulate-recent-estimates-2004–present
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FIGURE 3-17  Military Use Areas along the Southern Pacific Coast 2 
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offshore rock/island waters and 356 mi of coastline (Figure 3-18). These designations have been 1 
in effect in State waters since January 1, 2012, and include the following: 2 
 3 

• 19 State marine reserves, which prohibit damage or take of all marine 4 
resources (living, geological, or cultural); 5 

 6 
• 21 State marine conservation areas, which allow some recreational and/or 7 

commercial take of marine resources; 8 
 9 

• 10 State marine conservation areas, which generally prohibit the take of 10 
marine resources (living, geological, or cultural), but allow some ongoing 11 
permitted activities such as dredging to continue; and 12 

 13 
• 2 special closure areas, designated by the California Fish and Game 14 

Commission, which prohibit access or restrict boating activities in waters 15 
adjacent to seabird rookeries or marine mammal haul-out sites (CDFW 2014b, 16 
2015b). 17 

 18 
 19 
3.8  ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 20 
 21 
 22 
3.8.1  Regulatory Overview 23 
 24 
 Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (NHPA; 25 
54 U.S.C. 306108) requires that Federal agencies take into account the effect of an undertaking 26 
under their jurisdiction on significant cultural resources. A cultural resource is considered 27 
significant when it meets the eligibility criteria for listing on the National Register of Historic 28 
Places (NRHP) (36 CFR 60.4). The Section 106 process requires the identification of cultural 29 
resources within the area of potential effect of a Federal project, consideration of a project’s 30 
impact on cultural resources, and the mitigation of adverse effects on significant cultural 31 
resources. The process also requires consultation with State Historic Preservation Officers, the 32 
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, Native American tribes, and interested parties. In the 33 
case of oil, gas, and sulfur leases, BSEE and BOEM have established regulations (e.g., 30 CFR 34 
250.194) and issued guidance to lessees (e.g., NTL No. 2006-P03) to ensure compliance with 35 
Section 106 of the NHPA and its implementing regulations in 36 CFR Part 800. 36 
 37 
 38 
3.8.2  Pacific Region 39 
 40 
 Cultural resources found in the Pacific Region can include submerged prehistoric 41 
archaeological sites, shipwrecks, and architectural resources found on the shore. Many of the 42 
oldest archaeological sites associated with prehistoric peoples are located on the OCS and were 43 
inundated as sea levels rose. Historic resources date to 1542 when Europeans first reached 44 
California. The first permanent settlements in the Santa Barbara region began in 1769. Most of  45 
 46 
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FIGURE 3-18  State-Designated MPAs along the Southern Pacific Coast 2 
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the historic resources found on the OCS are shipwrecks. Architectural resources located on the 1 
shore consist of buildings and districts associated with American history. 2 
 3 
 The Santa Barbara Channel Region contains numerous cultural resources (MMS 2005). 4 
Past studies indicate that while numerous cultural resources are known in the region, there are 5 
likely many more that have yet to be discovered. Only a small percentage of the ships reported 6 
lost near the Channel Islands have been located and identified (MMS 2005). Locating inundated 7 
archaeological sites is very difficult, and in many cases impossible, because most of the material 8 
is below the seafloor. Cultural resources on the seafloor are primarily affected by activities that 9 
alter the seafloor, such as platform installation, pipeline installation, and anchor drags. 10 
 11 
 12 
3.9  RECREATION AND TOURISM 13 
 14 
 The Pacific coastline is an outstanding natural resource, providing an important 15 
recreational asset and contributing to the economic success of the region’s tourist industry. Many 16 
of its parks, reserves, sanctuaries, and marine protected areas are preferred destinations for 17 
residents and visitors. The main recreation and tourism activities in the coastal zone include 18 
beach recreation, surfing, sightseeing, diving, and recreational fishing (BOEMRE 2010). Most of 19 
these activities occur near established shoreline park, recreation, beach, and public-access sites. 20 
 21 
 Dean Runyan Associates provides annual analyses of the economic impacts of travel to 22 
and through the counties of California. As shown in Table 3-16, visitor spending in the coastal 23 
counties of the southern Pacific coast totaled $45.8 billion in 2014.15 As in previous years, 24 
visitor expenditures are concentrated in Los Angeles County ($19.9 billion in 2014) and San 25 
Diego County ($13.2 billion in 2014). Travel also results in fiscal impacts in the form of State 26 
and local tax revenue. Tax receipts from travel in all the southern coastal counties totaled 27 
$4.3 billion in 2014. 28 
 29 
 Based on data compiled from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, the NOAA Coastal 30 
Services Center (NOEP 2015) estimates employment and wages in the ocean-related sectors in 31 
which recreation and tourism occur (Table 3-17). In the southern coastal counties, these wages 32 
totaled $4.4 billion in 2012, the most recent year for which data are available. Employment is 33 
concentrated in San Diego County (81,200 in 2012) and Los Angeles County (45,400 in 2012). 34 
The ocean-related recreation and tourism employment for all coastal counties was 193,000 35 
in 2012. 36 
 37 
 As indicated by Tables 3-16 and 3-17, tourism is a major economic force for coastal 38 
counties along the southern Pacific coast, and any negative changes in tourism would be of major 39 
concern. Although few tourism activities are coast-dependent (i.e., cannot occur without access 40 
to the coast), the majority are coast-enhanced; it is the coastal orientation of the counties that 41 
contributes to the sense of place and the general ambiance so highly valued by visitors to the 42 
area. 43 
 44 
                                                 
15 The estimates for 2014 are considered preliminary (Dean Runyan Associates 2015). 



Final Programmatic EA May 2016 

3-82 

TABLE 3-16  Economic Impacts of Travel in 1 
Counties of the Southern Pacific Coast ($ million), 2 
2014 3 

County 
Visitor Spending 

at Destination 

 
Total Direct Tax 

Receipts 
(State and Local) 

   
Los Angeles $19,899 $2,062 
Orange $9,385 $842 
San Diego $13,217 $1,097 
Santa Barbara $1,859 $170 
Ventura $1,403 $127 
Total $45,763 $4,298 
 
Source: Dean Runyan Associates (2015). 

 4 
 5 

TABLE 3-17  Employment and Wages in 6 
Ocean-Related Recreation and Tourism 7 
Sector in the Southern Coastal Counties, 8 
2012 9 

County 

 
Employment 
(thousands) 

Wages 
(millions) 

   
Los Angeles 45,440 $1,026.43 
Orange 40,081 $935.84 
San Diego 81,214 $1,909.28 
Santa Barbara 13,231 $287.26 
Ventura 13,090 $267.78 
Total 193,056 $4,426.59 
 
Source: NOEP (2015). 

 10 
 11 
3.10  ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 12 
 13 
 E.O. 12898, “Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations 14 
and Low-Income Populations” (59 FR 7629) requires Federal agencies to incorporate 15 
environmental justice as part of their missions. Specifically, it directs these agencies to address, 16 
as appropriate, any disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects of 17 
their actions, programs, or policies on minority and low-income populations. 18 
 19 
 A description of the geographic distribution of minority and low-income groups within 20 
the region of influence (ROI) was based on demographic data from the 2014 census estimates 21 
(U.S. Census Bureau 2015a–d). The following definitions were used to define minority and low-22 
income population groups:  23 
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• Minority. Persons are included in the minority category if they identify 1 
themselves as belonging to any of the following racial groups: (1) Hispanic; 2 
(2) Black (not of Hispanic origin) or African American; (3) American Indian 3 
or Alaska Native; (4) Asian; or (5) Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander. 4 
Persons may classify themselves as having multiple racial origins (up to six 5 
racial groups as the basis of their racial origins). 6 

 7 
• Low-Income. Individuals who fall below the poverty line are classified as 8 

low-income. The poverty line takes into account family size and age of 9 
individuals in the family. For any given family below the poverty line, all 10 
family members are considered as being below the poverty line for the 11 
purposes of the analysis without consideration of individual income variations 12 
within the family. 13 

 14 
 The CEQ (1997) guidance states that low-income and minority populations should be 15 
identified where either (1) the low-income or minority population of the affected area exceeds 16 
50%, or (2) the low-income or minority population percentage of the affected area is 17 
meaningfully greater than the low-income or minority population percentage in the general 18 
population or other appropriate unit of geographic analysis. 19 
 20 
 Table 3-18 lists the minority and low-income composition within the ROI on the basis of 21 
2010 census data. Although the total minority population (those not listed as white alone) in the 22 
ROI exceeds 50%, it not meaningfully greater than that Statewide. The number of persons below 23 
the poverty level in the ROI is also comparable to the Statewide level (Table 3-18). 24 
 25 
 26 

TABLE 3-18  Minority and Low-Income Population Percentage for 2014 within the Region of 27 
Influence 28 

Population 
Category 

 
County 

California 

 
Santa 

Barbara Ventura 
Los 

Angeles Orange 
      
Black or African American alone 2.4 2.2 9.2 2.1 6.5 
American Indian and Alaska Native alone 2.2 1.9 1.5 1.1 1.7 
Asian alone 5.7 7.5 14.8 19.6 14.4 
Native Hawaiian and other Pacific Islander alone 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 
Two or more races 3.5 3.3 2.9 3.3 3.7 
Hispanic or Latino 44.4 42.0 48.4 34.3 38.6 
White alone, not Hispanic or Latino 45.9 46.6 26.8 42.0 38.5 
      
Persons below poverty level (2009–2013, all races) 16.0 11.1 17.8 12.4 15.8 
 
Sources: U.S. Census Bureau (2015a–d). 

  29 
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3.11  SOCIOECONOMICS 1 
 2 
 Socioeconomic data are presented for a ROI composed of Santa Barbara, Ventura, 3 
Los Angeles, and Orange counties. The ROI captures the area within which any potential 4 
impacts of offshore WSTs would be experienced, the area within which workers would spend 5 
their wages and salaries, and the expected location of many of the vendors that would supply 6 
materials, equipment, and services for the use of the proposed WSTs. The ROI is used to assess 7 
the impacts WSTs from each alternative would have on population, employment, income, 8 
housing, recreation and tourism, and environmental justice. 9 
 10 
 11 
3.11.1  Population 12 
 13 
 In 2014, the estimated population within the four-county ROI was more than 14.5 million 14 
people (Table 3-19). The estimated population within the ROI has increased between 2010 and 15 
2014, with the increase over the 5-year time period ranging from 2.8% for Ventura County to 16 
4.5% for Los Angeles County. The Statewide population has increased an estimated 4.2% during 17 
this time. 18 
 19 
 20 
3.11.2  Employment and Income 21 
 22 
 Table 3-20 presents the average civilian labor force statistics for 2014. For the ROI in 23 
2014, about 6.7 million people in the civilian labor force were employed and more than 24 
543 thousand civilian workers were unemployed. Unemployment rates ranged from 5.5% for 25 
Orange County to 8.3% for Los Angeles County (Table 3-20). Employment by industry for 2013 26 
is provided in Table 3-21. For the ROI, only 4,980 (0.09%) of paid employees were part of the 27 
mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction sector. 28 
 29 
 30 

TABLE 3-19  Population within the Region of 31 
Influence 32 

 
 

Population 

Location 
 

2010 2014 (estimate) 
   
Santa Barbara 423,895 440,668 
Ventura 823,318 846,178 
Los Angeles 9,818,605 10,116,705 
Orange 3,010,232 3,145,515 
California 37,253,956 38,802,500 
 
Sources: U.S. Census Bureau (2015a–d). 

  33 
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TABLE 3-20  Average Civilian Labor Force Statistics for 2014 1 

   
Number (Percentage) 

Location 
Civilian Labor Force 

Numbers Employed Unemployed 
    
Santa Barbara County 218,721 205,421 (93.9) 13,300 (6.1) 
Ventura County 431,547 402,720 (93.3) 28,827 (6.7) 
Los Angeles County 5,025,883 4,610,795 (91.7) 415,088 (8.3) 
Orange County 1,575,606 1,489,164 (94.5) 86,442 (5.5) 
California 18,831,395 17,397,119 (92.5) 1,414,276 (7.5) 
 
Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (2015). 

 2 
 3 
TABLE 3-21  Paid Employees by Industry within the Region of Influence, 2013 4 

 
 

County   

Sector 

 
Santa 

Barbara Ventura Los Angeles Orange ROI Total 
Share of ROI 

Total (%) 

       
Agriculture, forestry, 
fishing and hunting 

723 601 440 187 1,962 0.04 

Mining, quarrying, and 
oil and gas extraction 

876 766 2,873 465 4,980 0.09 

Utilities 250 to 499 992 10,000 to 
24,999 

5,000 to 
9,999 

16,242 to 
36,489 

0.29 to 0.66 

Construction 6,632 12,334 113,059 78,866 210,891 3.79 
Manufacturing 13,333 23,031 358,922 149,604 544,890 9.79 
Wholesale and retail trade 24,772 52,595 654,906 252,828 985,051 17.70 
Transportation and 
warehousing 

2,470 4,971 156,665 24,602 188,708 3.39 

Finance, insurance, and 
real estate 

7,415 17,894 240,771 128,410 394,490 7.09 

Services 70,855 118,790 1,862,630 618,754 2,671,029 47.99 
Other 10,057 to 

10,306 
15,142 384,566 to 

399,565 
117,433 to 

122,432 
527,228 to 

547,475 
9.47 to 9.84 

       
Total 137,623 247,116 3,799,831 1,381,148 5,565,718 100.00 
 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau (2015e). 
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 Table 3-22 details personal income in the ROI for 2013. Per-capita annual income ranged 1 
from $46,530 for Los Angeles County to $54,519 for Orange County, bracketing the Statewide 2 
average of $47,434. 3 
 4 
 5 
3.11.3  Housing 6 
 7 
 Table 3-23 details the housing characteristics within the ROI. Homeowner vacancy rates 8 
within the ROI range from 0.8 to 1.4%, and rental vacancy rates range from 3.3 to 4.2%.  9 
 10 
 11 

TABLE 3-22  Personal Income (2013 dollars) within the Region of Influence 12 

 
Location Total Personal Income Population Per-Capita Income 

    
Santa Barbara County 21,725,550 435,697 49,864 
Ventura County 42,406,474 839,620 50,507 
Los Angeles County 466,098,988 10,017,068 46,530 
Orange County 169,792,810 3,114,363 54,519 
    
California 1,856,614,186 38,332,521 48,434 
 
Source: U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis (2014). 

 13 
 14 

TABLE 3-23  2014 Average Housing Characteristics for the Region of Influence 15 

 
 

Housing Units 
 

Vacancy Rate 

County 
 

Total Occupied Vacant 
 

Homeowner Rental 
       
Santa Barbara 154,414 142,912 11,502  1.4 4.2 
Ventura 284,527 269,869 14,658  0.8 3.4 
Los Angeles 3,482,681 3,269,112 213,569  1.1 3.3 
Orange 1,072,078 1,018,862 53,216  0.8 3.4 
 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau (2015f). 

 16 
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